
First published in the *Government Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 19th August 2015 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 496

**GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS ACT
(CHAPTER 118)**

**GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS (AUTHORISATION)
(AMENDMENT NO. 2)
NOTIFICATION 2015**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2 of the Government Contracts Act, the Minister for Finance makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the Government Contracts (Authorisation) (Amendment No. 2) Notification 2015 and comes into operation on 20 August 2015.

Amendment of Part 2 of First Schedule

2. Part 2 of the First Schedule to the Government Contracts (Authorisation) Notification 2015 (G.N. No. S 249/2015) (referred to in this Notification as the principal Notification) is amended —

(a) by deleting item 5 and substituting the following item:

- | | |
|--|--|
| “5. Deputy Chief Executive, National Youth Council | (a) Contracts for goods, services and construction services not exceeding \$700,000. |
| | (b) Tenancy Agreements not exceeding \$700,000. |
| | (c) Licence Agreements not exceeding \$700,000. |
| | (d) Funding Agreements not exceeding \$700,000. |
| | (e) Sponsorship Agreements not exceeding \$700,000.”; |

(b) by deleting item 7 and substituting the following items:

“7. Executive Director/ Senior Director/ Director, National Youth Council	(a) Contracts for goods, services and construction services not exceeding \$500,000. (b) Tenancy Agreements not exceeding \$500,000. (c) Licence Agreements not exceeding \$500,000. (d) Funding Agreements not exceeding \$500,000.
7A. Senior Deputy Director/ Deputy Director, National Youth Council	(a) Contracts for goods, services and construction services not exceeding \$100,000. (b) Tenancy Agreements not exceeding \$100,000. (c) Licence Agreements not exceeding \$100,000. (d) Funding Agreements not exceeding \$100,000.”; and

(c) by deleting item 10 and substituting the following item:

“10. Senior Assistant Director/ Assistant Director, National Youth Council	Contracts for goods, services and construction services not exceeding \$50,000.”.
--	---

Amendment of Part 3 of First Schedule

3. Part 3 of the First Schedule to the principal Notification is amended by inserting, immediately after item 44, the following items:

“45. Purchase Approving Officer — Decentralised Procurement Agency, MINDEF Department	(a) Contracts for goods, services and construction services not exceeding \$80,000. (b) Purchase Orders/Works Orders/other authorised instruments of demand (as specified in the contract) raised under Period Contracts or Framework Agreements.
46. Purchase Approving Officer — Decentralised Procurement Agency, SAF Unit	(a) Contracts for goods, services and construction services not exceeding \$80,000. (b) Purchase Orders/Works Orders/other authorised instruments of demand (as specified in the contract) raised under Period Contracts or Framework Agreements.
47. Unit Resource Officer, MINDEF Department	(a) Contracts for goods, services and construction services not exceeding \$3,000. (b) Purchase Orders/Works Orders/other authorised instruments of demand (as specified in the contract) raised under Period Contracts or Framework Agreements.
48. Unit Resource Officer, SAF Unit	(a) Contracts for goods, services and construction services not exceeding \$3,000. (b) Purchase Orders/Works Orders/other authorised instruments of demand (as specified in the contract) raised under Period Contracts or Framework Agreements.

-
- | | |
|--|---|
| 49. Approving Officer —
Period Contract
Purchase
Order/Framework
Agreement Purchase
Order,
MINDEF Department | Purchase Orders/Works Orders/other
authorised instruments of demand (as
specified in the contract) raised under
Period Contracts or Framework
Agreements. |
|--|---|
-
- | | |
|---|---|
| 50. Approving Officer —
Period Contract
Purchase
Order/Framework
Agreement Purchase
Order,
SAF Unit | Purchase Orders/Works Orders/other
authorised instruments of demand (as
specified in the contract) raised under
Period Contracts or Framework
Agreements.”. |
|---|---|

Amendment of Part 4 of First Schedule

4. Part 4 of the First Schedule to the principal Notification is amended by inserting, immediately after item 19, the following item:

- | | |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| “19A. Lead Manager,
Tuition Grant | Agreements and Supplemental
Agreements/Variation of Agreements in
respect of tuition grants to students.”. |
|--------------------------------------|--|

Amendment of Part 5 of First Schedule

5. Part 5 of the First Schedule to the principal Notification is amended —

(a) by deleting item 3 and substituting the following item:

- | | |
|--|---|
| “3. Director,
Performance and
Resource
Management | (a) Contracts for goods, services and
construction services not exceeding \$10
million.

(b) Purchase/Works Orders not exceeding
\$10 million.”; and |
|--|---|